MAMMOTH COMMUNITY WATER DISTRICT

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT



MAMMOTH CREEK FISHERY BYPASS FLOW REQUIREMENTS, WATERSHED OPERATION CONSTRAINTS, POINT OF MEASUREMENT, AND PLACE OF USE

SCH# 1997032082



September 2010

COVER SHEET

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

SCH# 1997032082

Title of Proposed Project:	Mammoth	Creek	Fishery	Bypass	Flow
	Requirements, Watershed Operation Constraints, Point of Measurement, and Place of Use				traints,

Location of Proposed Project: Mammoth Lakes, Mono County, California

Contacts:

Greg Norby	Irene Yamashita
General Manager	Public Affairs/Environmental Specialist
Mammoth Community Water District	Mammoth Community Water District
1315 Meridian Blvd	1315 Meridian Blvd
Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546	Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
(760) 934-2596	(760) 934-2596

Abstract: The District is proposing a project which has three primary components:

- 1. Maintain on a long-term basis the fishery bypass flow requirements and compliance measurement point which have been in effect through a court order since 1997. The Old Mammoth Road (OMR) Gage would continue to be used for compliance measurement. The proposed project also proposes one new additional fishery bypass flow requirement of 4 cfs, measured at LADWP's Highway 395 (Old 395) Gage. The purpose of this component is to ensure the continued protection and maintenance of the fishery resources in Mammoth Creek, in compliance with State law.
- 2. Update the District's Place of Use (POU) for its surface water supplies. The purpose of this component is to allow continued long-term future water service to these entities.
- 3. Change certain Mammoth Lakes watershed operation constraints (WOCs) which are included in District water right Permit 17332. The purpose of these changes is to eliminate WOCs that are no longer applicable under current operating conditions, or are not consistent with regulatory and/or technical requirements.